#### 506357168 11/16/2020

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6403922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
TISSUE GENESIS, LLC	10/13/2020	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOLIGO THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	2113 STATE STREET
City:	NEW ALBANY
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15707270
Application Number:	14868266
Application Number:	16219001

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (646)878-0801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 646-878-0800

Email: USPTO@pearlcohen.com

Correspondent Name: PEARL COHEN ZEDEK LATZER BARATZ LLP

Address Line 1: 1500 BROADWAY
Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-600472-US, P-600438-US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY HOWARD
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony Howard/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=P-600472-US-ASSIGN#page1.tif source=P-600472-US-ASSIGN#page2.tif source=P-600472-US-ASSIGN#page3.tif

PATENT 506357168 REEL: 054381 FRAME: 0606

source=P-600472-US-ASSIGN#page4.tif source=P-600472-US-ASSIGN#page5.tif source=P-600472-US-ASSIGN#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054381 FRAME: 0607

#### EXHIBIT C2

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, Tissue Genesis, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNOR");

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Koligo Therapeutics, Inc., a Kentucky corporation, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR for all countries in and to the patents and patent applications listed in **Exhibit A** annexed hereto, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any inventions and subject matter disclosed or described in said patents and patent applications; and in and to any and all subject matter and inventions which are disclosed, described and/or claimed in the patents and patent applications including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications and their priority applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; and including the ASSIGNOR's right in and to all revenue, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment;

Authorize and request the Patent Office to issue to said ASSIGNEE, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said patents and patent applications;

Agree that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid patents and patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the under-signed or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for any and all countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers: communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof: testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

1

PATENT REEL: 054381 FRAME: 0608

IRREVOCABLY APPOINT the ASSIGNEE to be the undersigned's attorney in his name and on his behalf to execute documents, use the undersigned's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for the ASSIGNEE to obtain for itself or its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full benefit of this agreement; A certificate in writing, signed by any director or the secretary of the ASSIGNEE or by any person appointed in accordance with this clause, that any instrument or act falls within the authority conferred by this agreement shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case so far as any third party is concerned; This power of attorney is irrevocable as long as the undersigned's obligations under this agreement remain undischarged; Without prejudice to the foregoing, the attorney may, in any way it thinks fit and in the name and on behalf of the undersigned: (a) take any action that this agreement requires the undersigned to take; (b) exercise any rights which this agreement gives to the undersigned; and (c) appoint and remove one or more substitute attorneys with full power as the undersigned's attorney on terms that the attorney thinks fit; The undersigned must ratify and confirm everything that the attorney and any substitute attorney does or arranges using the powers granted under this clause.

COVENANT with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, no lien, or security interest, collateral or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Executed by: Tissue Genesis, LLC

By:

Kenny Klein

By: Houston Healthspan Innovation

Center, LLC, its manager

Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF: TEXAS

: SS.

COUNTY OF: HARRIS

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 13th day of October, 2020, acknowledged before me by means of online notarization, Kenny Klein, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.



Digitally signed by Steve Araiza Date: 2020.10.13 16:35:13

My Commission Expires:

Executed by:Koligo Therapeutics, Inc.	[Signature]	Mf
	[Name]	Matthew Whenan
	[Position]	CEO
	E. J	Seguel Co. Co
STATE OF: ONZO	:	
	:ss.	
COUNTY OF: HANGLES	<b>:</b>	
Before me, a notary public in and day of <u>Crobit</u> , 20 <b>20</b> , personally appersonally known, and who having first having been by me first duly sworn, did and act, signed, sealed and delivered by legally bound thereby and intending that	peared Marker executed the for acknowledge the him for the pure said instruments.	oregoing instrument in my presence and the foregoing instrument as his free deed roose therein stated and intending to be

William Thomas Fisner, Attomey At Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration data Sec. 147.03 R.C.

Exhibit A

## 1) Exclusively Owned Patents & Patent applications

Ctry	Case Type	Status	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	DIV	Granted	Automated Bioculture And Bioculture Experiments System	11/063,599	2/24/2005	7,906,323	3/15/2011
Љ	PCT	Granted	Automated Bioculture And Bioculture Experiments System	2002-532567	10/2/2001	4195287	10/3/2008
US	ORD	Granted	Cell Sodding Method and Apparatus	11/314,281	12/22/2005	8,202,725	6/19/2012
US	CIP	Granted	Cell Separation Apparatus and Method of Use	11/789,188	4/23/2007	9,144,583	9/29/2015
US	CON	Granted	Cell Separation Apparatus and Method of Use	14/868,235	9/28/2015	9,683,210	6/20/2017
us	CON	Publishe d	Cell Separation Apparatus and Method of Use	14/868,266	9/28/2015		
TW	PCT	Granted	Cell Separation Apparatus and Methods of Use	97114827	4/23/2008	I544073	8/1/2016
ĵР	PCT	Granted	Cell Separation Apparatus and Methods of Use	2010-506232	4/22/2008	5285065	6/7/2013
KR	PCT	Granted	Cell Separation Apparatus and Methods of Use	10-2009- 7024278	4/22/2008	1486388	1/20/2015
KR	РСТ	Granted	Cell Separation Apparatus and Methods of Use	2013-7011574	4/22/2008	1441424	9/11/2014
AU	PCT	Granted	Apparatus and Methods for Preparing Tissue Grafts	2012200361	7/12/2006	2012200361	6/5/2014
US	CIP	Publishe d	Cell Separation Apparatus and Methods of Use	16/219,001	12/13/2018		
AU	PCT	Granted	Catheter for Cell Delivery	2007290554	8/29/2007	2007290554	5/3/2012
CA	PCT	Granted	Catheter for Cell Delivery	2,661,935	8/29/2007	2,661,935	7/9/2013
CN	PCT	Granted	Catheter for Cell Delivery	2007800322164 .00	8/29/2007	ZL2007800322164	8/7/2013

PATENT REEL: 054381 FRAME: 0611

EP	PCT	Granted	Catheter for Cell Delivery	7837456.8	8/29/2007	2056918	8/23/2017
JР	PCT	Granted	Catheter for Cell Delivery	2009-526689	8/29/2007	5073747	8/31/2012
GB	EPC	Granted	Catheter for Cell Delivery	7837456.8	8/29/2007	2056918	8/23/2017
CN	PCT	Granted	Cell Delivery Matrices	200780035163. 10	9/13/2007	ZL200780035163.1	8/6/2014
EP	PCT	Granted	Cell Delivery Matrices	7838279.3	9/13/2007	2061873	11/23/2011
FR	EPC	Granted	Cell Delivery Matrices	7838279.3	9/13/2007	2061873	11/23/2011
DE	EPC	Granted	Cell Delivery Matrices	7838279.3	9/13/2007	2061873	11/23/2011
ES	EPC	Granted	Cell Delivery Matrices	7838279.3	9/13/2007	2061873	11/23/2011
GB	EPC	Granted	Cell Delivery Matrices	7838279.3	9/13/2007	2061873	11/23/2011
US	CIP	Publishe d	Cell Separation Apparatus	15/707,270	9/18/2017		
WO	PCT	Publishe d	Cell Separation Apparatus and Methods of Use	PCT/US18/065 405	12/13/2018		

# 2) Jointly Owned/ Licensed Patents and Patent Applications

Ctry	Case Type	Status	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	ORD	Granted	Methods and Compositions to Support Tissue Integration And Inosculation Of Transplanted Tissue And Transplanted Engineered Penile Tissue With Adipose Stromal Cells	12/718,805	3/5/2010	8,727,965*	5/20/2014
EP	EDV	Published (validated in Great Britain)	Methods and Compositions to Support Tissue Integration And Inosculation Of Transplanted Tissue And Transplanted Engineered Penile Tissue With Adipose Stromal Cells	15164924.1*	3/5/2010		

5

\*Tissue Genesis, LLC has only a partial ownership interest in this patent and related patent application. The University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc. is the owner by assignment of inventor James B. Hoying's ownership interest. Tissue Genesis, LLC has an existing license to this patent and patent application from The University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc.